against and collected from any owner of premises who refuses or neglects to carry out State-control requirements, when such moneys represent expenditures made on such premises by the United States under the provisions of this Act.

Approved, February 9, 1927.

February 9, 1927. [H. R. 16023.] [Public, No. 595.]

CHAP. 91.—An Act Relating to the transfusion of blood by members of the Military Establishment.

Army.
Payment for transmission of blood from a member of, to another in Government hospi-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That any person in the Military Establishment, or who has been a member of the Military Establishment, who shall furnish blood from his or her veins for transfusion to the veins of a member or former member of the Military Establishment who is a patient in a Government hospital, shall be entitled to be paid therefor such reasonable sum, not to exceed \$50, as may be determined by the head of the hospital concerned, from public funds available for the operation of such hospital: Provided, That expenditures heretofore made to persons in Government service for blood furnished from his or her veins for transfusion to the veins of an official patient in a Government hospital are hereby authorized and validated.

Approved, February 9, 1927.

Proviso. Prior payments for, validated.

February 9, 1927. [H. J. Res. 100.] [Pub. Res., No. 52.]

CHAP. 92.—Joint Resolution To authorize the Secretary of War to expend not to exceed \$125,000 for the protection of Government property adjacent to Lowell Creek, Alaska.

LowellCreek, Alaska.
Amount authorized for regulation of, protecting adjacent Federal property, etc.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of War is authorized to expend not to exceed \$125,000 out of any moneys hereafter appropriated for such purpose for the regulation of Lowell Creek, Alaska, for the protection of the buildings, terminal grounds, and so forth, of the Alaska Engineering Commission and the Alaska Road Commission, the Department of Justice, the United States Signal Corps, and other Federal property within or adjacent to the town of Seward, Alaska, from damage due to floods and overflows of said Lowell Creek: *Provided*, That \$25,000 of the above amount shall be contributed and paid in by the town of Seward or other local interests to be benefited by the proposed improvement, before said work is commenced.

Approved, February 9, 1927.

February 10, 1927. [S. 3634.]

[Public, No. 596.]

CHAP. 99.—An Act Providing for the preparation of a biennial index to State legislation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Librarian of Congress is hereby authorized and directed to prepare and to report to Congress biennially an index to the legislation of the States of the United States enacted during the biennium, together with a

Amount authorized supplemental digest of the more important legislation of the period. SEC. 2. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated annually for carrying out the provisions of this Act the sum of \$30,000, to

of any Sude to be paid to the United States out of

remain available until expended. Approved, February 10, 1927.